Siena College Research Institute
July 27-August 22, 2011
830 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 3.4%

First, I'd like to ask you about several different electronic devices that you may or may not use. For each, please tell me if you personally have access to at least one and use it or if you do not have access to one and do not use it.
Q1A. Cell phone (including iPhone or other android/smart phone)
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Have/use 92% | 96% | 92% | 95% | 83% | 93% | 91% | 91% | 95% | 91% | 92% 94% 89% 91% 94% 93% 90% 95% | 85% | 96% | 98% 96% | 90% | 96% | 86%
Do not have/do not use 8% | 4% | 8% | 5% | 17% | 7% | 9% | 9% | 5% | 9% 8% 6% 11% 9% 6% 7% 10% 5% 15% | 4% 2% 4% 10% | 4% | 14%
Don't know/Refused 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Q1B. Computer (desk top, laptop, iPad, etc.)
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Have/use 86% | 94% | 90% | 88% | 66% | 89% | 83% | 84% | 88% | 87% | 86% 89% 83% 79% 95% 88% 74% 90% | 73% | 93% | 99% 93% | 82% | 92% | 76%
Do not have/do not use 14% | 6% | 9% | 12% | 34% | 11% | 17% | 16% | 11% | 13% | 14% 11% 17% 21% 5% 11% 26% 10% | 27% | 6% 1% 6% 18% | 8% | 24%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Q1C. Electronic game system (Playstation, xBox, DS, WII, etc.)
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Have/use 43% | 62% | 57% | 34% | 7% | 46% | 39% | 44% | 44% | 40% | 42% 44% 42% 45% 40% 40% 53% 56% | 33% | 45% | 55% 63% 31% | 50% | 29%
Do not have/do not use 57% | 38% | 42% | 66% | 93% | 54% | 61% | 56% | 56% | 60% | 58% 55% 58% 55% 60% 60% 47% 44% | 67% | 55% | 45% 37% 69% | 50% | 71%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 1% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Q1D. GPS (Global Positioning System)
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Have/use 51% | 51% | 57% | 60% | 30% | 54% | 48% | 41% | 69% | 52% | 44% 61% 47% 43% 60% 56% 38% 37% | 26% | 60% | 79% 61% | 45% | 59% | 38%
Do not have/do not use 49% | 49% | 43% | 40% | 70% | 46% | 52% | 59% | 31% | 48% | 56% 39% 53% 57% 40% 44% 62% 63% | 74% | 40% | 21% 39% | 55% | 41% | 62%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Q1E. eBook reader such as Kindle or Nook
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Have/use 18% | 20% | 22% | 20% | 9% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 26% | 16% | 17% 21% 18% 11% 27% 21% 13% 14% 6% | 18% | 36% 19% 18% | 22% | 12%
Do not have/do not use 82% | 80% | 78% | 80% | 90% | 81% | 82% | 83% | 74% | 84% | 82% 79% 82% 89% 73% 79% 87% 86% | 94% | 82% | 64% 80% | 82% | 78% | 88%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Q1F. Plasma, LCD or LED television
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes No
Have/use 63% | 66% | 71% | 66% | 48% | 68% | 59% | 63% | 69% | 61% | 63% 66% 57% 56% 72% 63% 67% 72% | 47% | 67% | 84% 70% | 59% | 69% | 54%
Do not have/do not use 35% | 33% | 28% | 31% | 45% | 31% | 38% | 36% | 28% | 37% | 34% 31% 41% 42% 25% 35% 32% 25% | 52% | 30% | 15% 28% | 38% | 30% | 42%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 1% 1% | 2% | 6% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% | 4%
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Q1G. MP3 player such as an iPod
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Have/use 58% [ 80% | 70% | 54% | 17% | 63% | 53% | 64% | 59% | 50% | 65% 56% 47% 52% 65% 53% 62% 72% | 42% | 64% 74% 75% 48% | 68% | 41%
Do not have/do not use 42% | 20% | 30% | 46% | 82% | 37% | 47% | 36% | 40% | 50% | 35% 44% 53% 47% 35% 47% 37% 28% | 57% | 35% 26% 25% 52% | 32% | 59%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q2. (If personally use cell phone) Would you say you use a cell phone many times each and every day, every day, most days but not every day, only a few times a week, or only once in a while?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Many times each and every day 47% | 65% | 54% | 43% | 14% | 52% | 42% | 49% [ 52% | 41% | 49% 49% 38% 44% 51% 45% 49% 57% | 35% | 50% 59% 58% 40% | 53% | 35%
Every day 23% | 26% | 25% | 23% | 16% | 24% | 22% | 25% | 24% | 20% | 23% 24% 20% 24% 21% 23% 27% 20% | 22% | 25% 25% 26% 21% | 25% | 20%
Most days but not every day 8% 2% 8% | 10% | 9% 6% 9% 8% 5% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% | 10%
Only a few times a week 10% | 2% 8% | 13% | 22% | 7% | 12% | 8% 7% | 14% | 10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 6% 12% 9% 7% 5% 12% 8% | 11%
Only once in a while 12% | 4% 5% | 12% | 37% | 10% | 14% | 9% [ 13% [ 15% | 11% 10% 20% 15% 10% 15% 8% 8% 20% | 11% 4% 4% 18% 6% | 24%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q3. (If personally use cell phone) Is your cell phone a Blackberry, iPhone or smartphone?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Yes 44% | 63% | 54% | 37% | 9% | 51% | 38% | 52% | 51% | 31% | 48% 46% 29% 37% 53% 39% 56% 57% | 32% | 45% 65% 51% 40% | 52% | 30%
No 54% | 36% | 45% | 61% | 85% | 48% | 60% | 46% | 47% | 68% | 49% 52% 70% 60% 46% 59% 42% 41% | 65% | 55% 34% 47% 58% | 47% | 67%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Q4. (If have smartphone) Do you use your cell phone to:
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
chier::zzr""temet to browse or get 87% | 97% | 84% | 76% | 53% | 90% | 83% | 84% | 85% | 94% | 91% | 83% |s88% | 86% | 88% | 89% | 86% | 76% | 85% | 86% | 87% | 88% | 85% | 86% | 87%
Check email 85% | 90% | 84% | 77% | 80% | 90% | 79% | 83% | 89% | 86% | 89% 83% 79% 79% 90% 87% 82% 76% | 83% | 80% 91% 82% 87% | 85% | 83%
Connect to a social networking site 61% [ 84% | 43% | 45% | 15% | 63% | 58% | 59% | 57% | 68% | 60% 63% 47% 68% 55% 56% 65% 72% | 72% | 66% 50% 61% 61% | 58% | 70%
Play games 55% | 66% | 48% | 47% | 22% | 60% | 48% | 52% | 51% | 65% | 54% 52% 61% 62% 49% 58% 49% 50% | 66% | 47% 55% 62% 48% | 53% | 57%
Watch videos 46% | 62% | 37% | 34% | 16% | 57% | 33% | 47% [ 39% | 52% | 50% 44% 41% 52% 41% 42% 48% 49% | 56% | 47% 44% 50% 43% | 44% | 51%
Read books 19% | 22% | 19% | 14% | 5% | 23% | 13% | 18% | 9% | 30% | 17% 16% 38% 20% 17% 18% 17% 20% | 17% | 26% 17% 23% 16% | 16% | 30%
Text n ge friends or colleauges 93% | 95% | 96% | 92% | 58% | 94% | 93% [ 93% [ 93% | 95% | 96% 91% 91% 90% 96% 94% 92% 92% | 95% | 92% 94% 95% 92% | 94% | 90%
Take pictures 90% | 95% | 85% | 90% | 63% | 89% | 90% | 86% [ 91% [ 95% | 88% 90% 91% 89% 90% 88% 97% 85% | 94% | 91% 88% 93% 87% | 91% | 89%
None of the above 1% 0% 0% 2% | 10% [ 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q5. (If have smartphone) Some people have said that when they don't have their Blackberry, iPhone, or smartphone, they feel anxious, isolated and out of touch. Do you ever feel that way when you don't have your smartphone with you, or
don't you?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Yes 42% | 51% | 31% | 40% | 26% | 45% | 38% | 44% | 35% | 46% | 46% 44% 22% 41% 43% 38% 48% 43% | 41% | 43% | 38% 35% | 47% | 40% | 45%
No 56% | 49% | 65% | 58% | 74% | 53% | 61% | 55% | 63% | 53% | 53% 54% 78% 59% 55% 61% 52% 57% | 59% | 55% | 61% 62% | 53% | 58% | 54%
Always have phone 1% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% | 0%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1%
Q6. (If personally use cell phone) About how much would you say your monthly cell phone usage costs?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black [ Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Less than $40 21% | 12% | 12% | 20% | 48% | 16% | 25% | 14% | 13% | 34% | 16% 20% 34% 24% 17% 25% 13% 10% | 33% | 21% 7% 15% 25% | 16% | 29%
At least $40 but less than $75 31% | 36% | 31% | 30% | 23% [ 30% | 32% | 33% [ 29% | 30% | 35% 30% 26% 34% 26% 27% 41% 35% | 33% | 34% | 27% 32% 30% | 32% | 30%
At least $75 but less than $100 16% | 20% | 16% | 18% | 7% | 20% | 13% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 18% 17% 11% 13% 20% 15% 14% 18% | 11% | 19% | 21% 16% 17% | 19% | 12%
At least or more than $100 22% | 19% | 33% | 24% | 8% | 24% | 19% | 23% | 31% | 14% | 20% 23% 22% 18% 26% 21% 20% 34% | 14% | 21% | 34% 26% 19% | 27% | 12%
Nothing, someone else pays for it 5% | 8% | 2% | 3% | 7% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 2% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% | 10%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 6% 4% 4% | 7%
Q7. (If personally use computer) Would you say you use a computer many times each and every day, every day, most days but not every day, only a few times a week, or only once in a while?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Many times each and every day 46% | 43% | 50% | 54% | 32% | 47% | 44% | 48% | 50% | 41% | 48% 47% 37% 32% 60% 47% 38% 41% | 33% | 45% | 59% 43% | 48% | 50% | 37%
Every day 26% | 28% | 27% | 23% | 25% | 26% | 26% | 24% | 29% | 26% | 23% 28% 25% 30% 22% 26% 25% 24% | 26% | 29% | 21% 25% 26% | 27% | 22%
Most days but not every day 10% | 13% | 12% | 5% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 9% | 12% 9% 10% 13% 8% 9% 14% 14% | 12% | 8% 10% 12% 9% 10% | 11%
Only a few times a week 10% | 9% | 9% | 11% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 8% | 12% | 9% 8% 15% 14% 6% 10% 14% 14% | 15% | 10% 7% 12% 9% 7% | 15%
Only once in a while 7% | 7% | 3% | 6% | 18% | 6% | 9% | 6% | 3% [ 12% | 6% 6% 12% 10% 4% 7% 8% 8% 14% | 7% 2% 7% 8% 5% | 13%
Don't know/Refused 1% [ 0% [ 0% 1% | 4% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% | 1%
Q8. (If personally use computer) Do you use a computer in your work, for personal reasons or for both work and personal reasons?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Work 9% | 9% | 8% | 13% | 5% | 9% | 9% | 11% | 8% | 7% | 10% 9% 7% 7% 11% 8% 8% 13% 6% 9% 13% 8% 10% | 12% | 2%
Personal reasons 31% | 21% | 26% | 33% | 58% | 28% | 35% | 27% | 30% | 37% | 24% 35% 38% 44% 18% 32% 31% 29% | 52% | 29% | 13% 26% 35% | 17% | 59%
Both 58% | 70% | 64% | 53% | 30% | 62% | 54% | 59% | 61% | 55% | 64% 55% 52% 47% 70% 58% 58% 58% | 38% | 61% | 73% 64% | 54% | 70% | 36%
Refused 2% | 0% 1% 1% | 7% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% | 3%
QQ. (If personally use computer) Which of the following types of computers do you use?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes No
Desktop 71% | 59% | 75% | 80% | 72% | 74% | 68% | 65% | 75% | 75% | 66% 72% 81% 69% 72% 73% 71% 61% | 66% | 71% | 77% 72% | 70% | 74% | 65%
Laptop 70% | 86% | 72% | 61% | 49% | 70% | 69% | 74% | 71% | 64% | 75% 69% 58% 64% 75% 68% 71% 77% | 62% | 71% | 79% 77% 64% | 74% | 61%
Tablet 12% | 12% | 18% | 12% | 5% | 16% | 9% | 15% | 13% | 9% | 14% 12% 7% 7% 18% 13% 11% 7% 6% 11% | 20% 17% 9% 14% | 8%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 0% 1% 1% [ 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0%
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Q10. (If personally use computer) Would you describe the computer as something you could definitely live without, or something you could probably do without, or something you can't imagine living without?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Could definitely live without 16% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 23% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 11% | 20% | 18% 8% | 29% | 23% 9% | 15% | 17% | 23% | 26% | 17% | 9% | 19% | 14% | 14% | 20%
Something you could probably do without | 35% | 44% | 28% | 37% | 30% | 38% | 33% | 36% | 36% | 34% | 34% | 38% | 34% | 41% 31% | 36% | 30% | 42% | 36% | 33% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 37% | 32%
Something you can't imagine living without | 47% | 44% | 53% | 47% | 45% | 44% | 51% | 48% | 51% | 45% | 47% | 52% | 37% | 36% 59% | 48% | 51% | 35% | 37% | 50% | 56% | 46% | 49% | 48% | 46%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1%
Q11. (If personally use computer) Which of the following do you personally use a computer for?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
To email friends and colleagues 90% | 95% | 90% | 89% | 82% | 90% | 90% | 91% | 89% | 89% | 92% | 91% | 85% | 85% 95% | 90% | 92% | 87% | 80% | 94% | 95% | 88% | 92% | 92% | 86%
To research topics of interest to me 88% | 94% | 88% | 87% | 80% | 89% | 88% | 88% | 86% | 90% | 90% | 89% | 85% | 85% 92% | 88% | 91% | 87% | 76% | 91% | 94% | 89% | 88% | 89% | 87%
To get travel directions 80% | 87% | 82% | 80% | 67% | 80% | 80% | 81% | 80% | 80% | 81% | 79% | 82% | 78% 83% | 80% | 75% | 86% | 74% | 83% | 84% | 83% | 79% | 82% | 77%
T t infi ti bout health, triti
a:::’;:n:::“a fon about health, NUINION 1 2305 | 76% | 71% | 78% | 62% | 68% | 79% | 74% | 76% | 71% | 74% | 76% | 70% | 73% 74% | 72% | 78% | 80% | 67% | 77% | 78% | 71% | 75% | 74% | 73%
To k ith national and international
n:w:ep up with nationaland international | 2,o | 789 | 76% | 68% | 61% | 78% | 66% | 7a% | 7a% | 67% | 73% | 74% | 65% | 66% 78% | 71% | 73% | 72% | 59% | 74% | s5% | 74% | 71% | 75% | 66%
To check the weather 71% | 74% | 76% | 70% | 59% | 75% | 67% | 66% | 77% | 73% | 66% | 73% | 77% | 65% 77% | 74% | 57% | 68% | 58% | 74% | 80% | 73% | 69% | 72% | 68%
To k ith i
czm‘:'::n‘i’;w't news and events in my 67% | 76% | 68% | 64% | 49% | 67% | 66% | 70% | 68% | 62% | 69% | 68% | 56% | 63% 70% | 64% | 69% | 70% | 57% | 71% | 73% | 69% | 65% | 69% | 64%
To do my banking or pay my bills 64% | 71% | 73% | 61% | 43% | 65% | 63% | 65% | 68% | 60% | 66% | 67% | 52% | 55% 73% | 65% | 67% | 58% | 55% | 68% | 76% | 66% | 63% | 71% | 51%
To buy or sell consumer goods 63% | 70% | 63% | 67% | 44% | 63% | 63% | 62% | 70% | 61% | 64% | 66% | 55% | 57% 69% | 63% | 56% | 66% | 51% | 64% | 74% | 63% | 63% | 67% | 55%
To view videos 62% | 88% | 61% | 50% | 27% | 70% | 54% | 65% | 59% | 59% | 69% | 59% | 54% | 60% 64% | 58% | 74% | 77% | 63% | 62% | 67% | 71% | 56% | 67% | 52%
To listen to music 60% | 88% | 58% | 48% | 29% | 66% | 54% | 66% | 56% | 56% | 69% | 57% | 45% | 62% 58% | 54% | 76% | 84% | 63% | 60% | 61% | 65% | 57% | 64% | 52%
To access social networking sites 60% | 86% | 55% | 52% | 23% | 59% | 60% | 62% | 60% | 56% | 63% 60% 49% 59% 60% 54% 71% 81% | 57% | 64% 60% 62% 58% | 63% | 52%
To get information about finance 49% | 49% | 54% | 50% | 37% | 58% | 40% | 53% | 49% | 45% | 52% | 52% | 38% | 40% 59% | 46% | 52% | 59% | 32% | 52% | 63% | 48% | 50% | 53% | 42%
To fi ith whom | have |
c:n;':ta person with whom I have lost 47% | 61% | 44% | 39% | 40% | 47% | 47% | a6% | a6% | 49% | a9% | 48% | 40% | 48% 46% | 44% | 50% | 61% | 45% | 47% | s2% | 48% | 46% | 50% | 41%
To get information about sports 44% | 54% | 48% | 36% | 30% | 60% | 28% | 47% | 45% | 39% | 50% | 42% | 32% | 43% 45% | 41% | 57% | 38% | 37% | 45% | 49% | 46% | 42% | 48% | 35%
Tol bout entertai t lebrit
n:“Zam about entertainment or celebrity | 430 | 56% | 42% | 37% | 23% | 40% | 44% | 41% | 48% | 41% | 43% | 47% | 31% | 42% 43% | 39% | 54% | 5a% | 40% | a9% | 41% | a4% | a2% | aa% | 30%
T lay int ti ticipate i
a‘c’t:’;z’e's""i;ac fve games or particlpate In | 5000 | 389 | 26% | 20% | 14% | 32% | 20% | 31% | 23% | 23% | 31% | 25% | 16% | 30% 2% | 23% | 28% | 51% | 31% | 23% | 26% | 30% | 24% | 27% | 25%
To make investments 20% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 17% | 31% | 12% | 27% | 18% | 18% | 28% | 18% | 17% | 14% 30% | 21% | 25% | 13% | 11% | 23% | 31% | 20% | 23% | 25% | 15%
To make phone calls 20% | 27% | 21% | 13% | 18% | 24% | 17% | 22% | 19% | 19% | 24% | 19% | 14% | 15% 26% | 19% | 22% | 18% | 14% | 23% | 23% | 18% | 22% | 21% | 20%
To participate in online dating 6% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 3% | 8% | 4% | 9% | 3% | 5% | 9% 3% 7% | 8% 5% | 5% 10% | 5% | 10% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 8%
None of the above 2% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 0% | 3% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0%
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Q12. (If personally use computer) Which of the following websites do you regularly use:

Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Google 89% | 95% | 93% | 87% | 77% | 90% | 89% | 90% | 90% | 88% | 90% 90% 86% 87% 92% 90% 91% 86% | 82% | 92% 93% 90% 89% | 92% | 85%
YouTube 62% | 88% | 62% | 50% | 31% | 70% | 54% | 68% | 57% | 58% | 71% 55% 55% 62% 63% 57% 76% 83% | 61% | 64% 63% 65% 60% | 66% | 52%
Facebook 61% [ 80% | 60% | 57% | 28% | 60% | 62% [ 60% [ 59% [ 64% [ 61% 63% 55% 64% 58% 56% 74% 77% | 60% | 69% 56% 66% 58% | 66% | 52%
Yahoo 56% | 56% | 65% | 54% | 46% | 53% | 60% | 55% | 56% | 58% | 58% 52% 60% 63% 50% 53% 79% 58% | 62% | 57% 50% 64% 51% | 56% | 58%
Wikipedia 50% | 63% | 53% | 46% | 27% | 54% | 47% | 55% | 44% | 48% | 57% 48% 43% 44% 57% 49% 52% 52% | 45% | 48% 59% 49% 51% | 54% | 44%
Craigslist 39% [ 50% | 43% | 36% | 17% | 40% | 39% | 41% | 33% | 41% | 40% 35% 47% 40% 39% 39% 39% 45% | 36% | 45% 44% 40% 39% | 42% | 35%
Ebay 38% | 40% | 41% | 42% | 26% | 38% | 38% | 32% | 38% | 46% | 34% 41% 42% 38% 38% 41% 31% 29% | 34% | 40% 46% 46% 34% | 42% | 31%
Bing 23% [ 20% | 31% | 20% | 18% | 20% | 25% | 22% | 26% | 21% | 23% 22% 23% 24% 22% 20% 36% 26% | 23% | 20% 27% 28% 19% | 25% [ 19%
LinkedIn 11% | 8% | 16% | 12% | 4% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 8% 12% 10% 10% 5% 17% 11% 10% 9% 6% 8% 19% 11% 11% | 12% | 8%
Twitter 10% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 3% | 11% | 10% | 9% | 10% | 11% | 12% 11% 5% 9% 12% 8% 17% 12% 7% 14% 10% 10% 10% | 11% [ 9%
MySpace 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 12% 5% 11% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Other 12% | 16% | 10% | 11% | 9% | 15% | 9% | 14% | 10% | 11% | 13% 11% 12% 9% 16% 13% 7% 9% 7% 12% 16% 11% 13% | 13% [ 9%
None of the above 3% 0% 1% 4% | 10% | 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q13. (If personally use electronic game system) Would you say you use an electronic gaming system many times each and every day, every day, most days but not every day, only a few times a week, or only once in a while?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Many times each and every day 3% | 2% 1% 7% | 11% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 7% | 2% 0% 6% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0% 6% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% | 5%
Every day 5% 6% 2% 8% | 12% | 8% 3% 8% 5% 3% 8% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 14% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 6%
Most days but not every day 10% | 13% | 10% | 2% [ 10% | 12% | 7% | 11% | 10% | 8% 7% 12% 8% 15% 3% 6% 8% 26% | 22% 7% 5% 9% 10% 9% | 10%
Only a few times a week 15% | 19% | 16% | 8% | 12% | 18% | 13% | 22% | 12% | 9% 20% 8% 17% 17% 13% 11% 25% 24% | 22% | 10% 13% 17% 14% | 14% | 20%
Only once in a while 61% [ 60% | 61% | 65% | 34% | 55% | 67% | 53% | 53% | 76% | 61% 61% 63% 56% 67% 68% 51% 41% | 48% | 68% 68% 57% 64% | 63% | 54%
Don't know/Refused 6% 0% | 10% | 10% | 22% | 4% 9% 5% | 13% | 3% 4% 8% 8% 4% 9% 8% 2% 0% 2% 5% 6% 10% 2% 7% 4%
Q14. (If personally use electronic game system) Do you use your electronic gaming system to:
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Download games 19% | 28% | 14% | 12% | 11% | 22% | 17% | 22% | 23% | 14% | 20% 23% 9% 18% 20% 19% 25% 13% | 18% | 16% 25% 20% 19% | 17% | 24%
:'::pglzmes over the internet with other | 3,00 | 490, | 26% | 18% | 18% | 44% | 22% | 30% | 30% | 20% | 37% | 30% |31% | aa% | 20% | 26% | a7% | 53% | 48% | 26% | 28% | 34% | 33% | 29% | 46%
Watch videos (such as through Netflix) 41% | 59% | 29% | 32% | 12% | 48% | 34% | 51% | 39% | 29% | 47% 38% 33% 46% 35% 35% 47% 63% | 45% | 39% 42% 38% 47% | 39% | 51%
Connect to social networking sites (suchas | | o | 100/ | 1300 | 996 | 12% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 18% | 6% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 18% 10% | 7% | 29% | 26% | 18% | 16% | 9% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 18%
Facebook or Twitter)
None of the above 41% | 24% | 49% | 56% | 65% | 35% | 47% | 32% | 45% | 50% | 34% 40% 58% 32% 52% 45% 32% 26% | 29% | 44% 44% 43% 37% | 43% | 34%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 3% 0% 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0%
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Q15. (If personally use GPS) Would you say you use a Global Positioning or GPS system many times each and every day, every day, most days but not every day, only a few times a week, or only once in a while?

Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Many times each and every day 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2%
Every day 3% 6% 2% 3% 0% 5% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% 0% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Most days but not every day 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 0% 3% 1% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Only a few times a week 17% | 19% | 24% | 12% | 9% | 19% | 15% | 23% | 8% | 19% | 24% 15% 11% 11% 22% 16% 24% 13% | 10% | 19% 19% 17% 17% | 19% | 11%
Only once in a while 69% | 60% | 65% | 76% | 83% | 63% | 75% | 67% | 75% | 66% | 65% 70% 74% 73% 66% 70% 62% 72% | 75% | 68% 66% 68% 70% | 66% | 78%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Q16. (If personally use eBook reader) Would you say you use an eBook reader like a Kindle or Nook many times each and every day, every day, most days but not every day, only a few times a week, or only once in a while?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino | <$50K [ $100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Many times each and every day 12% | 10% | 3% | 19% [ 24% | 5% | 18% | 6% | 11% | 19% 3% 15% 22% 14% 10% 14% 12% 0% 29% | 10% 11% 8% 14% 9% | 21%
Every day 14% | 8% | 14% | 21% | 18% | 16% | 12% | 7% | 16% | 20% 5% 13% 38% 12% 15% 15% 9% 0% 4% 14% 15% 13% 15% | 17% | 7%
Most days but not every day 15% | 7% | 21% | 13% | 17% | 16% | 13% | 18% | 17% | 8% 17% 15% 8% 13% 15% 13% 8% 15% 4% 14% 14% 16% 14% | 15% | 16%
Only a few times a week 25% | 29% | 31% | 20% [ 9% | 29% | 21% | 23% | 22% | 30% | 29% 29% 3% 18% 27% 26% 27% 11% | 10% | 34% 26% 23% 26% | 27% | 15%
Only once in a while 30% | 43% | 25% | 22% | 25% | 30% | 30% | 44% | 27% | 17% | 41% 22% 27% 38% 27% 28% 34% 61% | 41% | 22% 30% 33% 27% | 27% | 38%
Don't know/Refused 5% 3% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 9% 13% | 12% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3%
Q17. (If personally use MP3 player) Would you say you use an MP3 player each and every day, every day, most days but not every day, only a few times a week, or only once in a while?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Many times each and every day 14% | 20% | 9% | 11% | 5% | 18% | 9% | 18% | 9% | 12% | 17% 12% 13% 13% 15% 13% 21% 20% | 11% | 17% 13% 12% 15% | 14% | 11%
Every day 15% | 26% | 10% | 6% 5% | 19% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 14% 19% 7% 15% 16% 9% 17% 39% | 22% | 14% 11% 14% 16% | 15% [ 15%
Most days but not every day 16% | 14% | 25% | 7% | 10% | 15% | 16% | 20% | 15% | 9% 16% 16% 9% 16% 14% 15% 21% 11% | 17% | 14% 17% 19% 12% | 17% | 12%
Only a few times a week 14% | 16% | 13% | 15% | 9% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 17% | 15% 14% 12% 17% 12% 17% 10% 4% 11% | 14% 15% 12% 16% | 13% | 16%
Only once in a while 36% | 22% | 39% | 49% | 63% | 29% | 43% | 30% | 34% | 45% | 32% 34% 56% 33% 39% 41% 25% 21% | 34% | 37% 38% 36% 36% | 36% | 38%
Don't know/Refused 5% 3% 3% | 11% | 9% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 8%

Q18. In general, do you think children use electronic devices such as personal computers, cell phones and gaming systems too much, too little or just about enough?

Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed

Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Too much 79% | 77% | 82% | 82% | 79% | 70% | 88% | 75% | 82% | 84% | 76% 79% 90% 81% 78% 81% 75% 87% | 84% | 84% | 79% 86% | 77% | 81% | 79%
Too little 2% | 2% | 3% 1% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% | 0%
Just about enough 13% | 17% | 11% | 12% | 9% | 20% | 7% | 17% | 11% | 10% | 16% 13% 7% 14% 13% 12% 17% 9% 9% | 10% | 15% 10% 14% | 12% | 15%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 11% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% | 7%
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Now, | am going to read you a list of statements that some people have made about new technologies. Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree somewhat, neither agree nor disagree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each.
Q19A. New technologies like the internet have changed our lives by putting all information at our fingertips.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K [$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Strongly agree 72% | 66% | 76% | 78% | 70% | 70% | 74% | 67% | 78% | 75% | 66% 78% 76% 73% 71% 73% 69% 73% | 69% | 75% | 76% 75% | 71% | 72% | 74%
Somewhat agree 23% | 30% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 26% | 20% | 29% | 18% | 19% | 29% 18% 19% 21% 25% 22% 23% 21% | 24% | 20% | 23% 23% 23% | 25% | 20%
Neither agree nor disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% [ 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% | 1%
Somewhat disagree 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 4% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% | 2%
Strongly disagree 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% | 2%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 1%
Q19B. New technologies promote democracy by allowing communication between and among people that previously could not easily reach one another.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Strongly agree 45% | 43% | 45% | 48% | 42% | 44% | 45% | 46% | 48% | 41% | 44% 44% 48% 47% 42% 40% 60% 46% | 49% | 41% | 49% 44% | 46% | 45% | 46%
Somewhat agree 34% | 38% | 35% | 33% | 30% [ 37% | 32% | 33% [ 33% | 37% | 36% 35% 32% 33% 36% 37% 25% 35% | 32% | 37% | 33% 34% 34% | 36% | 31%
Neither agree nor disagree 8% | 11% | 8% | 5% | 7% | 6% [ 10% | 7% | 9% | 9% 6% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 3% 10% 5% | 11% 7% 9% 7% 8% | 7%
Somewhat disagree 7% 5% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8%
Strongly disagree 5% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 9% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 1% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% | 7%
Don't know/Refused 1% [ 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% | 2%
Q19C. Unfortunately new technologies have made it too easy for people to use information about others for criminal or exploitive purposes.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Strongly agree 61% | 52% | 67% | 65% | 62% [ 56% | 65% | 59% | 65% | 62% | 59% 60% 70% 69% 51% 59% 69% 66% | 67% | 59% | 52% 64% | 59% | 60% | 63%
Somewhat agree 26% | 33% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 30% | 23% | 30% | 24% | 24% | 29% 27% 16% 20% 35% 28% 19% 19% | 22% | 26% | 33% 26% 27% | 28% | 23%
Neither agree nor disagree 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 6% | 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 9% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6%
Somewhat disagree 4% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% | 3%
Strongly disagree 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% | 4%
Don't know/Refused 1% [ 0% 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% [ 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 2%
Q19D. New technologies have changed the way many of us live. We now spend too much time with machines and buttons rather than with people or nature.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K |[$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Strongly agree 61% | 54% | 63% | 62% | 67% | 54% | 67% | 60% | 63% | 60% | 57% 59% 70% 67% 53% 60% 58% 65% | 74% | 59% | 47% 61% 61% | 58% | 66%
Somewhat agree 28% | 33% | 28% | 25% | 25% | 30% | 26% | 29% | 23% | 29% | 32% 27% 19% 23% 33% 28% 27% 25% | 20% | 29% | 35% 30% 26% | 30% | 24%
Neither agree nor disagree 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 0% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Somewhat disagree 6% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 2% | 8% | 4% | 5% | 9% | 5% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 3% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6% | 6%
Strongly disagree 2% | 4% 1% 1% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 4% 2% | 2%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
7 of 12

Tech071

1 Crosstabs



Siena College Research Institute

July 27-August

22,2011

830 New York State Residents
MOE +/- 3.4%

Tech0711 Crosstabs

Q19E. New technologies will help solve many of mankind's most enduring problems.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Strongly agree 26% | 30% | 19% | 26% | 25% | 31% | 21% | 28% | 28% | 22% | 24% 30% 21% 25% 27% 24% 32% 25% | 29% | 20% 27% 23% 27% | 24% | 28%
Somewhat agree 39% [ 38% | 43% | 34% | 41% | 42% | 37% | 38% | 43% | 38% | 38% 38% 43% 39% 39% 39% 44% 32% | 38% | 41% 36% 38% 39% | 37% | 43%
Neither agree nor disagree 13% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 7% | 17% | 12% | 9% | 16% | 14% 12% 11% 11% 14% 13% 8% 13% | 11% | 16% 13% 15% 12% | 15% | 9%
Somewhat disagree 12% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 9% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 9% | 13% | 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 19% | 11% | 13% 15% 14% 10% | 14% | 7%
Strongly disagree 11% | 7% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 9% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 11% 10% 14% 14% 8% 12% 5% 12% | 11% | 10% 10% 10% 12% | 10% | 12%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q19F. New technologies are creating more problems than they solve.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino | <$50K [ $100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Strongly agree 15% | 13% | 14% | 16% [ 19% | 11% | 18% | 16% | 12% | 16% | 12% 16% 20% 21% 8% 13% 16% 22% | 23% | 15% 5% 16% 14% | 13% | 18%
Somewhat agree 25% | 23% | 30% | 20% | 28% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 25% | 25% 21% 30% 26% 23% 27% 25% 18% | 26% | 26% 26% 29% 22% | 25% | 23%
Neither agree nor disagree 15% | 17% | 17% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 18% | 15% 15% 15% 14% 16% 16% 12% 12% 12% | 18% 13% 18% 14% | 16% | 13%
Somewhat disagree 27% | 33% | 23% | 30% | 20% | 30% | 25% | 28% | 28% [ 25% | 31% 26% 23% 23% 32% 27% 25% 34% | 25% | 26% 32% 24% 29% | 28% | 25%
Strongly disagree 17% | 13% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 13% | 19% | 19% | 15% | 17% 21% 11% 15% 20% 16% 21% 13% 11% | 14% 24% 13% 20% | 17% | 19%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Q19G. New technologies provide people with greater control over many aspects of their lives.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Strongly agree 32% | 33% | 27% | 34% | 32% | 37% | 27% | 32% | 31% | 32% | 32% 31% 34% 33% 30% 29% 42% 38% | 34% | 27% 35% 30% 33% | 31% | 33%
Somewhat agree 41% | 36% | 47% | 42% | 38% | 38% | 44% | 42% | 40% | 40% | 40% 44% 36% 38% 44% A44% 35% 32% | 41% | 43% 46% 42% 40% | 42% | 37%
Neither agree nor disagree 8% | 12% | 10% | 7% 3% 8% 9% 5% 9% | 12% 6% 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 4% 2% 5% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10% | 7%
Somewhat disagree 9% | 10% | 9% 9% | 11% [ 10% | 9% | 11% | 10% | 7% 12% 7% 7% 11% 8% 8% 14% 20% 10% | 10% 7% 10% 9% 10% | 10%
Strongly disagree 8% 8% 6% 7% | 11% | 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 10% 6% 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6% | 10%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 1% 1% 1% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2%
Q19H. New technologies actually cause increased levels of stress and anxiety.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes [ No
Strongly agree 29% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 32% | 23% | 35% [ 26% | 30% [ 33% [ 26% 27% 41% 33% 25% 30% 20% 35% | 33% | 33% 22% 30% 29% | 29% | 29%
Somewhat agree 35% | 38% | 36% | 35% | 29% | 36% | 34% [ 30% | 40% | 38% | 32% 41% 31% 31% 40% 40% 22% 27% | 33% | 35% 42% 40% 32% | 35% | 35%
Neither agree nor disagree 9% | 10% [ 10% | 9% | 10% | 11% | 8% | 11% | 6% 9% 11% 7% 9% 8% 11% 8% 11% 6% 8% 11% 7% 7% 11% | 10% | 8%
Somewhat disagree 16% | 16% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 14% | 22% | 11% | 12% | 21% 12% 13% 17% 15% 13% 28% 23% | 16% | 11% 22% 16% 16% | 18% | 13%
Strongly disagree 9% 9% 7% 8% | 10% | 10% | 8% 9% | 11% | 7% 9% 10% 5% 10% 8% 7% 18% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 10% 7% | 12%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3%
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Q191. New technologies have increased the level of communication that | have with many important people in my life.
Age Gender Region Community Education
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino [ <$50K|$100K [ $100K+| Yes No Yes | No
43% 55% 61% | 48% | 45% 49% 48% 47% | 47% | 49%

Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed

Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ M F NYC | Subs

Strongly agree 47% | 60% | 44% | 40% | 40% | 51% | 44% | 52% | 43% | 44% | 50% 47% 42% 49% 45%
Somewhat agree 27% | 23% | 28% | 32% | 25% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 33% | 29% | 24% 30% 28% 25% 30% 28% 23% 25% | 23% | 29% | 31% 25% 29% | 29% | 23%
Neither agree nor disagree 6% | 4% | 9% | 6% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 7% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% | 5%
Somewhat disagree 11% | 7% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 9% [ 13% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 13% 9% 10% 10% 12% 13% 7% 5% 11% | 14% 9% 11% 11% | 12% | 11%
Strongly disagree 8% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 14% | 6% [ 10% | 9% | 7% | 9% 8% 7% 12% 10% 6% 8% 10% 5% 11% | 8% 4% 8% 8% 6% | 11%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Q19J. New technologies have changed the way people communicate with each other for the worse.

Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed

Less than Afr Amer $50K-

M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes | No

Total | 18-34|35-49 | 50-64 | 65+
25% 29% 31% 25% | 33% | 28% | 26% 28% 28% | 28% | 28%

21% | 28% [ 30% [ 37% | 26% | 30% [ 28% | 27% | 29% | 26% 29% 31% 31%

Strongly agree 28%

Somewhat agree 23% | 16% | 31% | 23% | 22% | 20% | 26% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 24% 20% 27% 21% 24% 24% 19% 30% | 22% | 25% 23% 25% 22% | 24% | 22%

Neither agree nor disagree 12% [ 19% | 8% | 10% | 8% | 11% [ 13% | 9% | 13% | 14% | 10% 13% 10% 11% 12% 12% 6% 12% | 15% | 11% 7% 12% 12% | 12% | 11%

Somewhat disagree 20% | 24% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 22% | 18% | 22% | 23% | 16% | 22% 21% 14% 16% 25% 20% 22% 13% | 15% | 20% 29% 22% 19% | 21% | 19%

Strongly disagree 17% | 20% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 21% | 14% | 19% | 13% | 18% | 17% 16% 17% 20% 14% 16% 23% 19% 15% | 16% 15% 13% 19% | 15% [ 19%

Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
icant a problem do you think each of the following are, a very significant problem, a somewhat significant problem, not a very significant problem or

Some people think that new technologies are responsible for new social problems. How signifi

no problem at all?

Q20A. Cell phone usage potentially causing brain cancer.
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed

Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes | No

16% [ 22% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 14% [ 18% [ 26% | 12% | 7% | 23% 10% 12% 18% 14% 10% 30% 38% | 23% [ 12% 8% 16% 16% | 14% | 20%
30% 35% 26% 32% 30% 31% 30% 25% | 32% | 34% | 27% 33% 29% | 30% | 34%

Very significant problem

Somewhat significant problem 31% | 33% | 31% [ 29% | 31% [ 26% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 29%
Not a very significant problem 23% | 19% | 28% | 27% | 19% | 24% | 23% | 19% | 30% | 24% [ 19% 28% 24% 19% 29% 26% 14% 18% | 17% | 27% | 33% 22% 24% | 28% | 17%
No problem at all 21% | 22% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 27% | 16% | 16% | 20% | 28% | 21% 20% 24% 22% 21% 24% 19% 13% 17% | 19% 27% 20% 22% | 22% | 19%
Don't know/Refused 8% | 4% | 7% | 9% | 15% | 10% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 11% | 7% 7% 14% 9% 7% 9% 7% 5% 11% | 8% 4% 8% 8% 7% | 11%
Q20B. Drivers talking on a cell phone while operating a vehicle
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-

Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino [ <$50K|$100K | $100K+| Yes No Yes | No

Total | 18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs
Very significant problem 84% | 79% | 81% | 87% | 94% | 78% | 89% | 85% | 82% | 84% | 86% 81% 87% 88% 79% 83% 86% 90% | 88% | 85% | 78% 83% 85% | 80% | 92%
Somewhat significant problem 12% [ 15% [ 14% | 11% | 5% | 16% [ 9% [ 13% | 14% | 10% | 12% 14% 8% 9% 17% 12% 13% 6% 9% 11% 16% 13% 11% | 15% | 6%
Not a very significant problem 3% | 5% 3% 1% [ 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% | 2%
No problem at all 1% 1% 2% 1% [ 0% [ 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 0%
Don't know/Refused 0% [ 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% [ 0%
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Q20C. Texting while driving
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Very significant problem 92% | 92% | 91% | 93% | 95% | 89% | 96% | 93% | 91% | 93% | 92% 92% 95% 94% 90% 92% 95% 94% | 94% | 94% 88% 92% 93% | 91% | 95%
Somewhat significant problem 6% | 7% 7% 6% | 3% | 10% | 3% | 6% [ 9% | 5% 7% 7% 3% 4% 9% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 10% 7% 6% 8% | 3%
Not a very significant problem 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
No problem at all 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Q20D. People sending explicit photos - sexting - to others
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black [ Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Very significant problem 54% | 41% | 53% | 59% [ 70% | 43% | 65% | 52% [ 59% | 54% | 53% 54% 58% 59% 49% 53% 59% 60% | 62% | 53% 43% 55% 54% | 50% | 62%
Somewhat significant problem 25% | 34% | 30% | 20% | 16% | 28% | 23% | 25% | 26% | 26% | 23% 29% 23% 23% 28% 28% 23% 18% | 20% | 29% 33% 28% 24% | 29% | 21%
Not a very significant problem 10% | 11% | 8% | 11% | 5% | 13% | 7% | 11% | 6% | 10% | 11% 8% 9% 8% 12% 9% 9% 12% 7% 9% 13% 7% 11% | 11% | 8%
No problem at all 7% | 12% | 8% 5% 4% | 12% | 3% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 5% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Q20E. Young people engaging in bullying via the internet
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Very significant problem 64% | 63% | 61% | 64% | 72% | 50% | 76% | 61% | 68% [ 65% | 66% 63% 58% 68% 59% 61% 73% 71% | 67% | 69% 52% 66% 63% | 61% | 70%
Somewhat significant problem 24% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 16% | 31% | 18% | 26% | 24% | 22% | 22% 26% 27% 21% 29% 27% 18% 16% | 22% | 20% 34% 26% 23% | 26% | 19%
Not a very significant problem 4% 1% 5% 6% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 0% 2% 1% 3% 8% 3% 4% 4% 4%
No problem at all 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% | 2%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 4% 3% 4% 7% 6% 6%
Q20F. People talking loudly on cell phones in public places including on public transportation
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [ 18-34 (35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K [$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Very significant problem 49% | 33% | 49% | 54% | 70% | 41% | 57% | 51% | 50% | 47% | 51% 47% 51% 51% 47% 49% 54% 44% | 56% | 49% 42% 44% 53% | 46% | 56%
Somewhat significant problem 31% | 41% | 28% | 27% | 22% | 34% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 33% | 28% 33% 32% 29% 33% 34% 23% 30% | 27% | 32% 37% 31% 31% | 30% | 31%
Not a very significant problem 14% | 17% | 17% | 14% | 5% | 15% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 13% | 16% 14% 9% 11% 17% 12% 10% 21% | 12% | 11% 16% 16% 12% | 16% | 10%
No problem at all 5% 9% 6% 4% 1% 9% 2% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 3% 4% 13% 4% 4% 7% 4% 8% 4% 8% 2%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Q20G. The availability of pornography on the internet
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K|$100K |[$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Very significant problem 55% | 45% | 59% | 55% | 69% | 44% | 66% | 53% [ 55% [ 58% | 54% 52% 65% 62% 47% 54% 59% 67% | 66% | 56% 42% 57% 55% | 51% | 62%
Somewhat significant problem 25% | 29% | 23% | 26% | 18% | 29% | 21% | 24% | 27% | 24% | 23% 30% 20% 21% 29% 28% 18% 11% | 20% | 24% 30% 25% 25% | 27% | 21%
Not a very significant problem 10% | 15% | 8% | 10% | 4% | 12% | 8% | 12% | 9% 8% 12% 10% 7% 9% 12% 8% 11% 20% 8% 10% 14% 11% 9% 12% | 7%
No problem at all 7% 9% 8% 6% 5% | 11% | 3% 8% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5% 6% 9% 8% 8% 0% 4% 9% 10% 5% 8% 8% 6%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4%
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Q21. How reliable do you believe the information available on the internet is? Would you say
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total |18-3435-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst [ Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black | Latino |<$50K |$100K |$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Very reliable 19% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 15% | 21% | 17% | 19% | 21% | 18% | 19% 19% 16% 22% 15% 16% 37% 16% | 19% | 19% 18% 22% 17% | 20% | 17%
Somewhat reliable 68% | 68% | 74% | 71% | 58% | 67% | 69% | 66% | 67% | 72% | 68% 70% 73% 65% 74% 72% 56% 67% | 64% | 70% 72% 69% 68% | 70% | 66%
Not too reliable 7% 9% 4% 5% | 12% [ 7% 7% 8% 8% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 11% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 9%
Not at all reliable 2% 0% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Don't know/Refused 4% 1% 1% 2% | 11% [ 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 6%
Q22. Finally, overall, do you think electronic devices such as personal computers, cell phones and Blackberries or other smartphones have made life better or worse?
Age Gender Region Community Education Ethnic Income Children in HH | Employed
Less than Afr Amer $50K-
Total [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | M F NYC | Subs | Upst | Urban | Suburban | Rural | college | College | White | /Black [ Latino |<$50K |[$100K|$100K+| Yes No Yes | No
Better 72% | 78% | 72% | 74% | 61% | 78% | 66% | 77% | 76% | 63% | 75% 73% 62% 68% 78% 71% 80% 65% | 60% | 73% 85% 73% 71% | 74% | 69%
Worse 12% | 7% | 14% | 12% [ 18% | 8% | 16% | 9% | 11% | 16% | 10% 12% 15% 14% 10% 12% 10% 21% | 18% | 14% 7% 12% 12% | 11% | 14%
Some better/some worse 15% | 15% | 13% | 12% [ 19% | 13% | 16% | 12% | 12% | 19% | 12% 14% 22% 17% 11% 15% 9% 12% | 18% | 13% 8% 14% 15% | 13% | 16%
No change 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Residents

Region

NYC 43%

Suburbs 21%

Upstate 36%
Gender

Male 48%

Female 52%
Age

18 to 34 29%

35 to 49 24%

50 to 64 26%

65 and older 18%
Race/Ethnicity

White 68%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 10%
Education

Less than college 54%

College degree 45%
Income

Less than $50,000 30%

$50,000 to $100,000 30%

$100,000 or more 25%
Employed

Yes 62%

No 37%
Children in household

Yes 37%

No 62%
Community

Urban 41%

Suburban 40%

Rural 17%
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